20200009750

THIS DOCUMENT Hasg

BEEN REGORDED

IN THE PuBLIC RECORDS of

LEON cOUnTY FL

BK: 5413 PG:1840, Page 1 of7

02/18/2020 at 0248 PM

Gwen MARSHALL, CLERK OF COURTS

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT IMPOSING RESTRICTIVE CO VENANTS

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT IMPOSING RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS
(“Amenthoent™) is made on this "] b day of ! e, 20_[‘_3\"' and amends the original Agreement linposing
Restrictive Covenants (“Agreement”) dated March 31, 2017 and recording in the Public Records for Leon
County, Florida at Book 5045, Page 107.. This Amendment is being made by and between KILLEARN
HOMES ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation {the “KHA”), having a mailing
address of 2703 Killarney Way, Tallahassee, Florida 32309, PALMETTO CLUB PROPERTIES LIMITED
PAR’?NERSH{P,.a foreign. _Jimitcd pag%ers[.},i;_: é*}‘ﬂjf”izj’ﬂ Jo rjlrags‘chE bugigzess in the Eftate of P%orida
(“Palmetto™ having a mailing address of : ¢ Greenville, South Carolina 2960}, and
KILLEARN GOLF PROPERTIES, LLC, a Florida Jimited liability company (“KGP™, having a mailing

address of 2750 Chancellorsville Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32312 (collectively the “Parties).
RECITALS

A WHEREAS Palmetto is the owner, in fee simple, of the real property described more
patticularly in Exhibit A attached to the Agreement (the “Property”). See Exhibit A attached to original
Agreement,

B. WHEREAS Palmetto now wishes to convey and/or transfer all of the Property to KGP. At
some time in the firture, KGP wishes to convey/transfer or sell the Residential Development Area (includ ing
the SFH Development Area) as defined in the Agreement for residential development.

C. WHEREAS KGP stands to be the successor in place of Palmetto to the Agreement at the
time that the Properly is conveyed/transferred from Palmetto to KGP,

D. WHEREAS the parties agree to amend the Agreement to {1) make it consistent with zonin g
and future land use changes as approved by the City of Tallahassee Commission and (2) abate sections
3(b)(oxii)(1)-(3), which requires $4,000,000.00 be placed in an escrow account or similar financial vehicle
at the time of transfer from Palmetic.

E. WHEREAS the agresment detailing the potential transfer between Palmetto and KGP will
not include any monetary compensation being paid by KGP to Palmetto, but rather will mandate that
Palmetto retain a portion of the debt acerued during their ownership of the Property.

E. WHEREAS the parties desite this amendment to make this agreement so that it is
consistent with land use restrictions and will enable the Property conveyance or transfer to KGP without a
funded $4,000,000 escrow account. |

NOW, THEREFORF, in consideration of the hereinabove set forth premises and in accordance
with the Parties” agreement, the Parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L. Site C, and Site D identified on Exhibits B-2 und C2 of the Agreement are hereby removed
from the “Residential Development Area” and “SFH Development Area” {as defined in the Agreement)
and hereby added to the “Conservation Area” (as defined in the Agreement). Site C and Site D shall be and
are hereby subjected to the covenants and restrictions set forth in the Agreement particular to the
*Conservation Arca” morc fully and particularly set forth on pages 8-9, paragraph 3.c. of the Agreement

l1of4

e



-

e

and shall be deemed to be included in the property depicted on Exhibit F to the Agreement. Exhibits B-2
and C-2 to the Agreement are hereby amended to reflect Sites C and ) are now within the Conservation
Area. Amended Exhibits B-2 and C-2 and F are atiached hereto and incorporated herein and shall replace
and superseded Exhibits B-2, C-2 and F to the Agreement,

2. Palmetto hereby grants fo KHA and its members and guests a perpetual fifteen (15)-foot
wide pedestrian and inotorized golf cart ingress and egress easement over, across, and through those
portions of Sites A and B as depicted on Amonded Exhibit B-2 and Amended Exhibit C-2, which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said easement hereby grants members of KHA and their guests,
consistent with the terms set forth in Section 3 ¢. (ii) of the Agreement, the right to traverse to and from
those areas of the Conservation Area that are contiguous to Site A or Site B. Said easement will include
Paths {as that term is defined in the Agreement). This easement includes the right of KHA to install signage
and markers in connection with the granted use of such easement o assist KHA members and their guests
as to the boundaries of said easement, including any Path located or to be located thercon, if KHA so
chooses. Maintenances of said easement shall be in accordance with that of Scction 3. c¢. (iv) of the
Agreement, Persons using the easement (including any Path located thereon) or any part of the Conservation
Area as defined in the Agreement, witl do so at their own risk. This easement shall be effective for the
period and duration of this Agreement entered into by the below parties on March 31, 2017, and recorded
in the Public Records for Leon County at Official Record Book 5045, Page 107.

3. Upon execution of all sales documents and final closing of the transfer of the Property between
Palmetto and KGP, and since there will be no monetary proceeds paid from KGP to Palmetto, Sections
(b)Y xxxin)(1)-(3) wili be abated for only the transfer of the Property from Palmetto to KGP.

4, Subsequent to the above-referenced transfer, KGP shall use any and all net proceeds after
ordinary and customary closing costs from the sale, conveyance, lease or transfer of the property designated
as the “Residential Development Area” in the Agreement (as amended herein) for improvement,
maintenance and operation of the Country Club, golf course, related amenities and customary business
activities of KGP. At the ond of each calendar year for five (5) years after closing, KGP will issue a
compliance letter to KHA certifying compliance with the Settlement Agreeinent as amended

5. This amendment shall be executed at closing of the transfer identified herein and is effective
only for this transaction. Should said transfer not be consummated, this document is null and void.

Wimesses' PALMETTO CLUB PROPERTIES LIMITED
e / y PARTNERSHIP, a fureign limited partnership
~ D, ;/“ _llere g authorized to transact business in the Stalg of

Prmt;:é Name: ‘Uic;f JPa N rfEJ Yo, Flonda

- / e N @,w By: _:Zé/d/ (!p%g e
X—-“’{!\ ‘\L&Q Q%}A\ ;\”ﬁ; Name: _ »/ }fﬁmvgm/ /aaﬂ e

- ~"P’1ntad Nanfe: )%)w\c(;ij( =4 1IN ~ Title: __ Lecpmd Temor

2of4



i
STATE OFFLORIDA- South Caroina

COUNTY OF _Pic kens

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned authority daly authorized
to take acknowledgements, by N, Barto n TuckTin his/her capacily as (3€nepal Portper
of PALMETTO CLUS PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a foreign limited partnelsh;p
authorized (o transact business in the State of Florida, on behalf of such entity. Such person: [ ] is
personally known to me; [ ] produced a valid form of id; or [ }produged . as

identification.

Q" min e yaS TR, "cffl o
" Nt vy
S RO
oy P L
Ch I
ER S -
Tap YBLWS S
0 e, w '\»
Tl et =
- ’( },;),u& 2 !j.‘f;\\.
“rrfrgas
{Notarial Seal)
Witnesses:
Printed Name: .
Printed Name:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

Nl oduda A Ordne—

Slgnature of Notary Pub

Meiinda. L. A4 d FesS
Printed Names of \O*dry Public
My Commission Expires
September 29, 2024

KILLEARN HOMES ASSOCIATION, INC., a
Florida not-for-profit corporation.

By: N
Name:
Title:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned authority duly authorized

to take acknowledgements, by ___

in his/her capacity as

of KILLEARN HOMES ASSOCIATION INC., a Florida not-for-profit c:)rporatmn on behalf of such
entity. Such person: { ]is personally known to me; [ ] produced a valid form of i.d; or[ ] produced

as identification.

(Notarial Seal)

Aﬁgllatdr;u{')f Notarypub e

Printed Names of‘Notdry Public

3of4



STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned authority duly authorized
to take acknowledgements, by in his/her capacity as
of PALMETTO CLUB PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a foreign limited par’mership
authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, on behalf of such entity. Such person: [ ]is
personally known to me; [ ] produced a valid form of id; or [ ] produced as
identification.

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Names of Notary Public
(Notarial Seal)

Witnesses: KILLEARN HOMES ASSOCIATION, INC,, a
Florida not-for-profit corporation.
Printed Name @LQFJ"’E’ I, ({E‘f’ﬁ / . )J /
By: a,aaz LA e
' Name: i% VIL é T % & Mégﬂl\{
/}13: - £ %’M’

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF L&/N

The foregoing instrument was acknowiedged before me, the undersigned authm}%duly au horxzed o[@/ -»/’

to take acknowledgements, by A1/ TAUDERCEASN in his/her capacity as pPeard, p 7,

of KILLEARN HOMESASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, on behialf of such .

entity. Such person: {f/]/xs personally known to me; [ ] produced a valid form of i.d,; or { ] pfodaCe¢ o
as identification. ﬁ /(ﬁ oo B

Signitujé‘f Notary Pubh;:
Dol M/ﬁﬁ%”
O DIANE YN ACLEWELT ]

% Notary Public - State of Florida §
Commission # GG 059536  §
30f4 S My Comm. Expires Jan 3, 2021
0 : Bonded through Nationat Notary Assn.

(Notarial Seal)

o

| 3§
q 3
=
3 =
%

X




Witnesses: KILLEARN GOLF PROPERTIES, LLC, a

&@ 7%/ Florida limited hability company.

Printed Name: (7 ftoun B (urkc,\f'_, Jr.

[ fd—
?ﬁated Nagf€: S

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ik

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersighed authority duly authorized

to take acknowledgements, by J O Gor oadh, 10 his/her capacity a5 Aufteveetd Menbsr
of KILLEARN GOLF PROPERTIES, LEC, a Florida Hmited liability company, on behalf of such
entity. Such person: [ Mis personally known tome; [ ] produced a valid form of id.;or[ ] produced

~as wdentification.

iéﬁa ire of Notary Public  \_

?nn,e,}ii\./}@!siaz [_

Printekd Narmes of Notary Public

{(Notarial Seai)

S fim,  STEPHANIE A, MARSHALL
% Commission # FF 954079
3 Expires April 8, 2020

e,
'%:-},’,""f.‘.\‘ Bonded Thns Troy Fain insurance 800-385-7018

4of4



At

EXHIBIT ¢

L

CONSERVATION AT KILLEARN
RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVIBION
OVERALL MAP

LB ORI

$
2
B

i

]
;

Eﬁf;
§

:
:

e
HE
_8



frrlatoct it o RS

NOTE

o L, B A
FOOT ABCUE HIAMEST GRINALIL BTSN AS

UEASURED WFHI A DISTANCE OF TER FERY

aammma T CLUB PEOPERTY, Ec,
—y CRB 993, PG 457 y
¢ ORB 1354, PG 958
{

n»u 1340, PEAZIES

|

H
P

152,373
NIF2THTW

e

EXHIBIT
Exhibit H

..1\\
\i
e
£
R
L
Ty
ﬁ/

ﬁbuuun Bl

K W..mxmxxmqﬁﬁmm
mvm/_?.—. 7%0. 25 .\

%ﬁuﬁﬁd TAST

s

CONSERVATION AT KILLEAFN
FESIDENTIAL. SUBDIVIBION
BHTEE A~ B LAYOUT PLAN

T

i S

4

.

ﬂ 34" 35"

‘..\ o0’

L=89.207
CRmnsst0 5ETH

L,

mm Fﬁ@m

ONATN BT WG,

SHEGGX 8V RMMW,

DATE: T3/54/20¢8

ﬁ.ﬂ, Er Funr?

TR D - ﬁmxmd. o\ CENAID s .i\ S sy

sppy G074
PROJGT a, TRHLO0




% Leon County Clerk Comptroiler
} 301 South Monroe Sireet, Ste. 100
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Transaction # 1362854
Receipt #: 2126639

Cashier Date;  02/18/2020 02:46:55 PM
Cashier Branch: Main

(IR

Print Date:
02/18/2020 62:46:59 PM

WINEGARDNER LAW

i 1\.\;,;, S,

FEIBWA
02[ 1 8/2020

Check #1367
AGREEMENT BKJPG 541 311940 CFN 20200009750 Date 02!1 8!2020 02 46: 55 PM
From: To:

Recording @ 1st=510 Add'=$8.50 ea.

7

$61.00

Page 10of 1




